Tma)c 2ec HMY

TODAY'S CHRISTIAN MUSIC

AGREEMENT

I/,\ £
\I_\ r )
MM

Customer Number

Invoice Number

220 South Pioneer Rd ¢ P.O. Box 945 ¢ Elk City, Oklahoma 73648

(580) 225-9696  Fax (580) 225-9699
Wes Henry - Candidate Beckham County Sheriff

Cart Number

6-3-20

3
H
e
t

Manager6f Sales Manager

CLIENT New Start Date
AGENCY D Blank.et Contract End Date 6'30'20
[] Insertion Order
SEND INVOICE TO @ CLIENT D AGENCY ] Addition Code
ADDRESS 517 WiAve B [] Change Ord(ir Lexigth 30
Elk City, OK (] Phone Order Contract Earnhaian
[ To Follow Category paig
PHONE NO. - FAX (] Commissionable % SaletSerson
CONTACT _3an Rl;?letoe E Ili?géCor.nmissionable P
5-21-2020 aviat Coop
DATE 5 7 [] Times Only
Please enter our order fo:' advertising as follows O Copy
Week Time Class Length |M|T|W|T|F|S]|S Total Cost Per | Cost of Line
KECO/KOOL : Spots Spot
6-1-20 live/produce 30 21212 8 pkg
6-3-20 liye/produce 30 21212212 10 pkg
6-15-20 tive /produce 212121212 10
6-22-20 live/produce 2 (221212 10 total keco/kool =
6-29-20 live/produce 212 4
622-20° | - = @p p 3 51515 23 pkg
6-29-20 o, tap ‘ Z 4153 7
KECO 30
KOOL
i
< -
| Z
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: - TOTAL CONTRACT COST $600
The Early Morning Show ! 4
#fiem mghion : j APPROVED BY CLIENT ‘ |
1-produced i Signature ];itle
30 keco & kool Added Value |
= This agreement is not binding until executed by ‘
PAYMENT TERMS: Stat t
PAT iy ¥ management of KECO/THE ROCK/1240/KX00. |
are mailed on the first. Due on the CCEP . KECO/ 2
tenth of the month. - ACCEPTED BY: O/THE ROCK/,1240/KXOO ;
ACCEPTED SALES_‘T DEPT. Kim Brooks BY ; : :
2

CONDITIONS This contract 1s subJect to the conditions and terms as outlined on te back

) )



AGREEMENT
N C Numb
i %) i;i“;—ﬁ— rmnuwgﬂq& f ustomer Number
e , Invoice Number
220 South Pioneer Rd ¢ P.O. Box 945 ¢ Elk City, Oklahoma 73648
(580) 225-9696 * Fax (580) 225-9699 Cart Number g
CLIENT Wes Henry - Candidﬁ}te Beckham County Sheriff Rlew Start Date ———
AGENCY O Blanket Contract End Date _8-30-20
' [] Insertion Order
SEND INVOICE TO E CLIENT D AGENCY [] Addition Code :
517 W Ave B [C] Change Order :30
ADDRESS & :
Elk City, OK L] Phone Order Contract Length campaian
' [ To Follow Category Lt
PHONE NO. - FAX [J Commissionable % Sulesoison
CONTACT _Jan ﬁleetoe % i?gfomnﬁssionable » peise
5-21-2020 aviat Coop
DATE (] Times Only
Please enter our order for advertising as follows [:] Copy
Week Time Class | Length |M|T|W|T|F|[S|S Total Cost Per Cost of Line
KECO/KOOL I Spots Spot '
6-1-20 ROPDREW .| 30 212712 6 pkg
6-8-20 »TUES 30 21612 2]2 14 pkg
6-15-20 SPONSOR _' 216121212 14 A
6-22-20 2(6]2]21|2 14 total | kecorkool”
6-29-20 . | :ROPE/DRE 2|6 8
6-15-20 * ,';TAP 2 5 5 20
6-22-20 tap 2 515(5(5 25 pkg
6-29-20 fap Z . 71 3 5
KECO 30
OWN A DAY OF THE WEEK -
ing” n.=JEri
AS A SPONSOR YOp RECEIVE 5 il
o Live Menti ﬂf Dby ope and Draw . inthelMornida.sho
Your busmess wul t of breaks Example “You arellistenihg to the Rop¢ and Orew SHow brdught to you by (youf business name.)
--------- - acho ad if] the sHlow on Hays ypu do NOT sppnsor « Choose one pf the :30 spot 6ptiorf below (check one box)

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: TOTAL CONTRACT COST $550.00 ‘

APPROVED BY CLIENT

Signature \ Title
Added Value |

.l

PAYMENT TERMS: S tatemep'i}é This agreement is not binding until executed by

arewmiled o thes Flrst 5 A tbe management of KECO/THE ROCK/1240/KXOO

tonth of the mont 4 iy ACCEPTED BY: KECO/THE ROCK/1240/KXOO_
ACCEPTED SALES DEPT. _{ ' Kim Brooks BY
i

: Manager6f Sales Manager
CONDITIONS: This contract is subject to the conditions and terms as outlined on te back




caa\fc Bec 1’(!”!\‘;\,
220 South Ploneer Rd«PO. Box 945 « Elk City, Oklahoma 73648

(580) 225-9696 ¢ Fax (580) 225-9699
Wes Henry - Candidate Beckham County Sheriff

E RO

TODAY'S CHRISTIAN MUSIC

W

|(i\\\|>
Wf?

AGREEMENT

o .
Invoice Number
Cart Number

Customer Number

6-26-20

Big Fish Sponsor $500

Total $500
$100 if fish cost
Total $600

PAYMENT TERMS: Statements
are mailed on the first. Due on the

tenth of the month: &
ACCEPTED SAL,ES.‘DEPT 2

CONDITIONS: ThlS contract is sub)ect to the conditions and terms as outlined on te back

Kim Brooks

Added Value ——mM—

5.

Pam S o=
R S U

BY

Signature

Title

This agreement is not binding until executed by

management of KECO/THE ROCK/1240/KX0O0O .

ACC?PTE%)?K CO/THE ROCK{1240/KXOO

Manager6f Sales Manaoe;r

CLIENT New Start Date
AGENCY O Blanket Contract End Date _8-30-20
[] Insertion Order
SEND INVOICE TO Ej CLIENT D AGENCY [] Addition Code
517 W Ave B [J Change Order :30
ADDRESS g :
Elk City, OK ] Phone Order Contract Length & irdation
] To Follow Category palg
PHONE NO. - FAX [J Commissionable % e
CONTACT _Jan Ripetoe [] Non-Commissionable pe
5-21-2020 [] Affidaviat 56
DATE [] Times Only £
Please enter our order tor ad\ ertlsmg '15 tollows O Copy
Week Time Class Length MIT|W|T|F|S]|S Total Cost Per Cost of Line
KECO/KOOL Spots Spot
6-22-20 ~ tap2 30 5715 10 pkg
6-29-20 A optap 2 30 3|7 15 pkg
o1 yba-12a _
50 total keco/kool
o s
BIGFISH
+ 25 ads on KEC( & KOOL -+ Your|business logo fgaturg¢d on|big fish in|promotiongl
FUVETHSETTENtOf e Permy News|
o L ive hig fish-me mnno on KECO QAR EM andonkKbolOd 3 Fllm ning showus
* Your business lcgo featured on T-§ hH’tS to be giver) awaly at Hishing Detby
$500 + $100 cash prizg (billed) i
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: TOTAL CONTRACT COST $500 + $100 =$600 z
S Cema APPROVED BY CLIENT



NAB Form PB-18 Candidates

AGREEMENT FORM FOR

POLITICAL CANDIDATE ADVERTISEMENTS

(check applicable box)

O FEDERAL CANDIDATE M STATE/LOCAL CANDIDATE

To Avail Themselves Of The Lowest Unit Charge During A Political
Window, Federal Candidates Must Sign The Certification On Page 3

Station and Location: Date:

RE Co EIR Gl DR blz[Zo

l, e H€M~vy

being/on behalf of: lM ¢ 4 N’QI\ Nﬁ. Y 6[}\(%[ C 4

a legally qualified candidate of the __ ¢ puh l:c a
political party for the office of: f;ﬁ (K}\QW\ pn MV\LQ‘ éke ) {f

in the ‘Pr AN GO

election to be held on: Yun ¢ 3) Y

do hereby request station time as follows:

Time of
Broadcast Day, Times per
Length Rotation or Days Class Week
Package

Number of
Weeks

Attach proposed schedule with charges (if available):

Copyright © 2013 by the National Association of Broadcasters. May not be copied, reproduced or further distributed

1




NAB Form PB-18 Candidates

| represent that the payment for the above described broadcast time has been furnished

by:
Wes Hmy far Shoe(d

and you are authorized to announce the time as paid for by such person or entity. |
represent that this person or entity is either a legally qualified candidate or an
authorized committee/organization of the legally qualified candidate.

The name of the treasurer of the candidate’s authorized committee is:

This station has disclosed to me its political advertising policies, including: applicable
classes and rates; and discount, promotional and other sales practices (not applicable
to federal candidates).

THIS STATION DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE OR PERMIT DISCRIMINATION ON THE
BASIS OF RACE OR ETHNICITY IN THE PLACEMENT OF ADVERTISING.

To Be Signed By Candidate or Authorized Committee

Date Signature

To Be Signed By Station Representative

ZI Accepted O Accepted in Part [0 Rejected

} 7 v ~T
/MA/\ Kvk/ p@% ajzvaglg / G “12 /{(CUMC? e
" Signature Printed Name [ Title

Copyright © 2013 by the National Association of Broadcasters. May not be copied, reproduced or further distributed
2



LX
[ 2
BRI ETI




